




















did not meet its burden of proof to demonstrate the alleged violation of 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4) on 
September 11, 2023. Accordingly, the Director should dismiss the charge alleged in the fourth cause 
of action (see Amended Complaint, dated July 15, 2025, at fflr 35-36). 

2. July 2025 

The fifth and sixth causes of action concern the presence of Mr. Agostinoni's tree stand at the 
Stork's Nest Road location on July 11, 2025, and its compliance with requirements set forth in 6 

Y RR Part 190. The fifth cause of action concerns whether the stand injured the tree which is 
,expressly prohibited by 6 NYCRR l90.8(w)(4) (see Amended Complaint, dated July 15, 2025, at ,,i 
37-38). 

Lt. Glorioso and ECO Palmateer returned to the Stork's Nest Road location on July 11, 2025, 
and ECO Palmateer took a set of photographs identified in the hearing record as DEC Exhibits 12, 13, 
14, and 15. (Tr. 101:15-108:18; Tr. 278:21-280:22.) 

DEC Exhibit 12 shows moss growing over the strap of the tree stand (Tr. 108:20-109:6; 
221:11-222:17). The back of the tree stand consists of a metal brace with "teeth" (i.e., bark biter), 
according to ECO Palmateer. DEC Exhibit 13 depicts the bark biter, and shows that the bark of the 
tree is growing over the teeth of the bark biter. (Tr. 109:7-13.) DEC Exhibit 14 is another view of the 
metal brace that contacts the tree in order to hold the stand in the tree. In this photograph, the bark is 
growing over the teeth of the bark biter on this section of the metal brace. (Tr. 109:14-19; 224:2-
225:25.) DEC Exhibit 15 is a photograph of the tree stand. Referring to DEC Exhibit 15, ECL 
Palmateer said that the orientation of the tree stand on July 11, 2025, was the same as when he 
observed it on October 17, 2023. (Tr. 109:20-110:11.) 

During his direct testimony, Mr. Agostinoni said that Forest Ranger Captain Kenneth Gierloff, 
from DEC Region 3, told him that he could leave his tree stand set up at the Stork's Nest Road 
location year round. Captain Gierloff provided this information when he and Respondent worked 
together at the Department's campgrounds during the summers of 2012 to 2015. (Tr. 744:10-748:24; 
789:8-790:6.) 

Since this matter commenced, Respondent removed all his tree stands (Tr. 748:25-750:3). 
Referring to Respondent Exhibits F, G, and H, Mr. Agostinoni said that when he loosened the ratchet 
straps for the stand at the Stork's Nest Road location, the bark biter components easily released from 
the tree, without any damage to the tree. (Tr. 750:7-755:25; 756:2-7; see also Respondent Exhibits F 
G, and H.) 

DEC Exhibits 13 and 14 show that the bark of the tree is growing over the teeth of the metal 
brace (i.e., bark biter) on the stand. I rely on ECO Palmateer's assessment that the photographs (i.e., 
DEC Exhibits 13 and 14) show an injury to the tree contrary to the testimony offered by Mr. Merchant 
compare Tr. 627:7-633:9.) Howev r Department staff did not offer any additional testimony about 

how significant this injury was (Tr. 224:24-225:25). For example, Department staff offered no proof 
that the tree stand or its accessories were girdling the tree. 

The tree stand was in place from September 2023 to July 2025 (22 months). DEC Exhibit 15 
and Respondent's Exhibits F, G, and H. all of which were taken in July 2025, do not show a tree with 
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significant damage. However, I conclude that an injury to the tree occurred in violation of 6 NYCRR 
190.8(w)(4) because the tree stand was in place for almost 2 years. I recommend that the Director 
conclude the same. 

The sixth cause of action concerns whether Respondent installed the tree stand outside of the 
big game season. Section 190.8(w)(4) of 6 NYCRR limits the period of when tree stands may be 
installed on State lands to the big game season. (See Amended Complaint, dated July 15, 2025, at fl 
39-40.) 

Section 1.31 of 6 NYCRR outlines the rules for hunting black bear in New York. The 
Wildlife Management Units (WMUs) in the Catskill Mountains, such as the Windham-Blackhead 
Range Wilderness, which includes the Stork's Nest Road location, are part of the Southern range. 
(See 6 NYCRR l.31(a].) In the Southern bear range, hunting is permitted during four seasons: (1) 
regular bear season; (2) early bear season; (3) bowhunting bear season; and (4) muzzleloading bear 
season. Collectively, the seasons span from the first Saturday after Labor Day (i.e., early bear 
season) to early- or mid-December. In areas of Westchester County, the regular bear season extends 
until December 31. (See 6 NYCRR l.31[b]). 

On July 11, 2025, ECO Palmateer observed Respondent's tree stand at the Stork's Nest Road 
location. According to ECO Palmateer, the big game hunting season in New York does not include 
the month of July. (Tr. 105:12-108:18; 109:20-110:11; 278:21-279:15; see also DEC Exhibit 15.) I 
conclude that Respondent violated 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4) on July 11, 2025 because his stand was 
installed in a tree at the Stork' s Nest Road location outside of the big game hunting season. I 
recommend that the Director conclude the same. 

Relief 

For the violations alleged in the first, second, and third causes of action of the July 2025 
amended complaint, Department staff seeks revocation of Mr. Agostinoni' shunting license. Staff, 
however, did not meet its burden of proof with respect to these allegations for the reasons outlined 
above. Therefore, the Director should deny this component of the requested relief. 

Staff also seeks an assessment of a total civil penalty of$700. To support the civil penalty 
request, Staff references ECL 71-0703 and 71-0925 (see Amended Complaint, dated July 15, 2025, at 
1 II; see also Staff's Closing Brief, at 19; Staff's Reply, at 12). ECL 71-0703(1) provides for civil 
penalties of not less than ten ($10) nor more than one hundred dollars ($100) for violations ofECL 
Article 9 (Lands and Forests) and implementing regulations such as 6 NYCRR Part 190. ECL Article 
71, Title 9, applies to the enforcement of ECL Article 11 (Fish and Wildlife), and Article 13 (Marine 
and Coastal Resources). In pertinent part, ECL 71-0925(1) provides for a civil penalty of two 
hundred dollars ($200) and an additional penalty of one hundred dollars ($100) for each animal. 

In the July 2025 amended complaint, Staff did not apportion the total civil penalty request 
among the alleged violations. Also, in the closing and reply briefs, Staff offered no argument about 
the civil penalty, other than to repeat the request for one. 

Assessing a civil penalty pursuant to ECL 71-0925(1) is inappropriate here. This provision of 
ECL 71 authorizes the assessment of civil penalties for violations of ECL Article 11 (Fish and 



Wildlife) and Article 13 (Marine and Coastal Resources) and implementing regulations. For the 
reasons outlined above, Staff did not demonstrate any violation of ECL Article 11. 

Nevertheless, ECL 71-0703( 1) may he relied upon to assess a civil penalty for the 
demonstrated violations of 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)( 4) as they relate to the tree stand in the fifth and sixth 
causes of action. As outlined above, two violations occurred. Both relate to the July 2025 time 
period. The first relates to a tree injury, although its significance is not known or otherwise 
demonstrated. The second relates to the installation of the tree stand outside of the big game hunting 
season. 

Given the unknown significance of the injury to the tree at the Stork's Nest Road location. I 
recommend a civil penalty of$7S with respect to the fifth cause of action because the tree stand had 
been installed in the same tree for about 22 consecutive months. With respect to the sixth cause of 
action, I recommend a civil penalty of$75 for this violation because the tree stand was present outside 
the big game hWlting season. For the two violations of 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4), the total civi] penalty 
would be $150. 

Finally, Staffs investigation of this bear harvest, included the collection of the black bear 
hide. among other things, from the . Absent the requisite showing 
that a violation ofECL Article 11 occurred, the black bear hide should be returned to Respondent. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: The following are the Hearing Officer's conclusions of law concerning 
the violations estab1ished on the record of the hearing. 

1. Department staff did not demonstrate that Respondent, Warren A. Agostinoni, violated ECL 
11-0901(4)(c)(7) and its implementing regulation at 6 NYCRR L31(c)(4). 

2. Department staff did not demonstrate that Respondent violated ECL 11-0107(1). 

3. Department staff did not demonstrate that Respondent violated 6 NYCRR l 90.8(w)(4) on 
September 11, 2023. 

4. Department staff demonstrated that Mr. Agostinoni violated 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4) on July 
11, 2025. On this date, Respondent's tree stand injured a tree, and was installed outside the 
big game season. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The following are this Hearing Officer's recommendations concerning the 
revocation of the respondent's sporting license and are subject to review by the Commissioner or the 
Commissioner's Designee for Sporting License Revocations. 

1. The Director should dismiss the charges alleged in the first, second, third, and fourth causes of 
action. 

2. The Director should order the release of the black bear hide collected from the taxidermy 
studio in October 2023. 
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3. The Director should conclude that Mr. Agostinoni violated 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4) on July 11, 
2025, for the following two reasons. First, the stand injured the tree due to the length of time 
that it was installed. Second, the tree stand was installed outside the big game season. For 
these violations, the Director should assess a total civil penalty of $150. 

Hearing Officer's Name: Daniel P. O'Connell Title: Environmental Impact Examiner 
(Administrative Law Judge) 

Signature: il.:JPO~ lnate: 13/10/2026 

Central Office Review and Decision Regarding Sporting License Revocation 

I have reviewed the hearing record regarding this matter and adopt the hearing report of the 
ALJ in its entirety. 

In this matter, where the relief requested is the revocation of Respondent's hunting license 
pursuant to ECL 11-0719(1 (b)(2) and (2)(c), Department staff must prove by a preponderance of the 
evidence that Mr. Agostinoni was hunting bear with the aid of a pre-established bait pile. Staff did 
establish that on September 11, 2023, bait was in the vicinity of Respondent's tree stand from where 
he harvested the black bear. However, Department staff provided no direct evidence of who placed 
th bait at the site. Staffs investigation showed that no sales records link Respondent to the bait 
observed at the site. Also, the tree stand is located on State lands, which is accessible to members of 
the public on a year round basis. Finally, based on ECO Palmateer's testimony, I am not persuaded 
by Staff's argument that Respondent knew, or should have known, that the bait was at the site on 
September 11, 2023. I conclude, therefore, that Department staff did not meet its burden to 
d monstrate that Mr. Agostinoni violated ECL l l-0901(4)(c)(7), and its implementing regulation at 6 
NY RR 1.3 l(c)(4). Accordingly, I dismiss, with prejudice, the charges alleged in the first, second, 
and third causes of action as outlined in the July 2025 amended complaint. 

Department staff also alleged that Respondent did not comply with the requirements set forth 
in 6 NYCRR Part 190 in September 2023 and July 2025. Part 190 of 6 NYCRR regulates the use of 
State lands. The circumstances under which tree stands may be used on State lands are outlined at 6 
NYCRR 190.8(w)(4). Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4), a tree stand is authorized on State lands 
during big game season provided it does not injure the tree, and that it is properly marked or tagged 
with the owner's name, and either the hunter's address or valid hunting license number. 

For the reasons outlined in the ALJ's report, I conclude that Department staff did not meet its 
burden of proof to demonstrate that a violation of 6 NYCRR 190.8 w) 4) occurred on September 11, 
2023. Accordingly, I dismiss the charge alleged in the fourth cause of action, with prejudice. 

I conclude that Respondent violated 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4) on July 11, 2025 because his stand 
injured a tree, and was installed at the Stork's Nest Road location outside of the big game hunting 
season. Staff references ECL 71-0703(1) as the legal basis to seek a civil penalty for the violations of 
6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4). Department staff demonstrated that two violations occurred in July 2025. 
The first relates to a tree injury, and the second relates to the installation of the tree stand outside of 
the big game hunting season. I accept the ALJ's recommendations concerning the civil penalty. For 
the two violations of 6 NYCRR 190.8(w)(4), the total civil penalty would be $150. 

- 12 -



Finally, Staff's investigation of this bear harvest, included the collection of the black bear 
hide, among other things, from a taxidenny studio. Absent the requisite showing that a violation of 
ECL Article 11 occurred, the black bear hide should be returned to Mr. Agostinoni. 

The sporting license privileges of the responsible party should be revoked: Yes No X 

Sporting licenses subject to revocation: Hunting Trapping 
N/A 

Length and Terms of Revocation: 

N/A 

Karen E. Przyklek, Director, DLE 

Signature: Shield # 3 ft'/ Date: 

Attachment: Exhibit List 




